

13-1837-cr(L), 13-1917-cr(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

– v. –

TODD NEWMAN, ANTHONY CHIASSON,

Defendants-Appellants,

JON HORVATH, DANNY KUO, HYUNG G. LIM, MICHAEL STEINBERG,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE NEW YORK COUNCIL OF
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* OPPOSING THE
PETITION OF THE UNITED STATES FOR REHEARING OR
REHEARING *EN BANC***

RICHARD D. WILLSTATTER
GREEN & WILLSTATTER
200 Mamaroneck Avenue, Suite 605
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 948-5656
*Vice Chair, NACDL Amicus Curiae
Committee*

IRA M. FEINBERG
BENJAMIN A. FLEMING
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 918-3000

ROLAND G. RIOPELLE
SERCARZ & RIOPELLE, LLP
810 Seventh Avenue, Suite 620
New York, New York 10019
(212) 586-4900
*Vice President, New York Council
of Defense Lawyers*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PANEL’S DEFINITION OF “PERSONAL BENEFIT” REPRESENTS A FAITHFUL APPLICATION OF <i>DIRKS</i> AND A WELCOME CLARIFICATION OF THE LAW IN THIS CIRCUIT.	3
A. The Panel Correctly Applied <i>Dirks</i>	3
B. The Panel Properly Clarified The Applicable Standard For Personal Benefit.	8
C. A Loose Standard For Personal Benefit Would Raise Serious Issues Under Due Process And Separation Of Power Principles.	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	12
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	13
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	passim
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979).....	13
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	13
<i>SEC v. Downe</i> , 969 F. Supp. 149 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	10
<i>SEC v. Maio</i> , 51 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>SEC v. Obus</i> , 693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012)	10, 11
<i>SEC v. Rocklage</i> , 470 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>SEC v. Warde</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Cardiff</i> , 344 U.S. 174 (1952).....	12
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991)	13
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 486 F.3d 315 (7th Cir. 2007)	11

<i>United States v. Jiau</i> , 734 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2013)	5, 9
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....	13
<i>United States v. Whitman</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	15
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a)	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)	6
